we do not have a significant ownership interest in the portfolio company.  We expect to continue purchasing syndicated loans using borrowings from our credit facility.

In May and June of 2007, we invested approximately $11.4 million in B-Dry, LLC (“B-Dry”), including $11.1 million of senior loans and $0.3 million of warrants to
purchase membership interests in B-Dry.  B-Dry, founded in Akron, OH in 1958, is the oldest basement waterproofer in the country and utilizes its patented technology to
solve basement water problems.

Control and Affiliate Investments

At June 30, 2007, we had investments of approximately $105.0 million, at cost, in revolving credit facilities, senior debt and subordinated debt of six portfolio companies.  In
addition, at June 30, 2007, we had invested approximately $28.6 million in preferred and common equity of those companies. These investments are the result of buyout and
recapitalization transactions and represent our primary investment focus.

Approximately 78% of the aggregate  value of our investment portfolio at June 30, 2007 was comprised of senior debt, approximately 8% was senior subordinated debt,
approximately 4% was subordinated debt and approximately 10% was preferred and common equity securities.  At June 30, 2007, we had approximately $320 million
invested in 53 portfolio companies.  The following table outlines our investments by type at June 30, 2007 and March 31, 2007:

 June 30, 2007 March 31, 2007
 Cost  Fair Value Cost Fair Value

Senior Term Debt $ 252,861,045 $ 251,933,271 $ 207,367,741 $ 206,981,112
Senior Subordinated Term Debt 23,985,760 23,985,760 24,485,760 24,467,635

Subordinated Term Debt 14,122,810 14,122,810 14,167,810 14,167,810

Preferred & Common Equity Securities 28,898,802 31,584,235 28,598,802 25,331,046
Total Investments $ 319,868,417 $ 321,626,076 $ 274,620,113 $ 270,947,603

22

Investments at fair value consisted of the following industry classifications at June 30, 2007 and March 31, 2007:

 June 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

  Percentage of  Percentage of

Fair
Value

Total
Investments

Net
Assets

Fair
Value

Total
Investments

Net
Assets

Automobile $ 6,620,654 2.1% 2.9% $ 8,504,666 3.1% 3.8%
Beverage, Food & Tobacco 4,000,000 1.2% 1.8% 3,413,874 1.3% 1.5%
Buildings & Real Estate 14,342,500 4.5% 6.3% 3,003,750 1.1% 1.3%
Cargo Transport 20,895,013 6.5% 9.2% 21,844,463 8.1% 9.8%
Chemicals, Plastics & Rubber 25,718,301 8.0% 11.3% 22,535,527 8.3% 10.1%
Containers, Packaging and Glass 11,484,305 3.6% 5.1% 999,975 0.4% 0.4%
Diversified/Conglomerate Manufacturing 31,478,796 9.8% 13.8% 32,563,400 12.0% 14.6%
Diversified/Conglomerate Service 43,969,144 13.7% 19.3% 27,374,081 10.1% 12.3%
Ecological 500,000 0.2% 0.2% — — —
Electronics 13,622,801 4.2% 6.0% 6,758,294 2.5% 3.0%
Healthcare, Education and Childcare 41,126,308 12.8% 18.1% 31,296,111 11.6% 14.0%
Home & Office Furnishings 17,021,203 5.3% 7.5% 17,105,808 6.3% 7.7%
Machinery 49,301,137 15.3% 21.7% 41,480,716 15.3% 18.6%
Oil & Gas — — — 3,851,943 1.4% 1.7%
Personal, Non-durable Consumer Products 4,456,856 1.4% 2.0% 1,492,472 0.6% 0.7%
Personal, Food, & Miscellaneous Services 16,816,139 5.2% 7.4% 16,905,483 6.2% 7.6%
Printing, Publishing, Broadcasting 15,832,526 4.9% 7.0% 18,590,084 6.9% 8.3%
Retail Stores 1,228,070 0.4% 0.5% 1,407,018 0.5% 0.6%
Telecommunications 3,212,323 0.9% 1.4% 9,246,854 3.4% 4.1%
Textiles & Leather — — — 2,573,084 0.9% 1.2%
Total Investments $ 321,626,076 100% $ 270,947,603 100%

The investments at fair value consisted of the following geographic regions of the United States and Canada at June 30, 2007 and March 31, 2007:

 June 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

  Percentage of  Percentage of

Fair
Value

Total
Investments

Net
Assets

Fair
Value

Total
Investments

Net
Assets

Mid-Atlantic $ 143,715,411 44.7% 63.2% $ 94,257,169 34.8% 42.3%
Midwest 97,373,875 30.3% 42.8% 88,508,725 32.7% 39.7%
Northeast 12,672,838 3.9% 5.6% 14,879,654 5.5% 6.7%
Southeast 31,457,086 9.8% 13.8% 36,357,555 13.4% 16.3%
West 35,421,866 11.0% 15.6% 36,944,500 13.6% 16.6%
Canada 985,000 0.3% 0.4% — 0.0% 0.0%
Total Investments $ 321,626,076 100.0% $ 270,947,603 100.0%

The geographic region depicts the location of the headquarters for the Company’s portfolio companies.  A portfolio company may have a number of other business locations
in other geographic regions.

Our Adviser and Administrator

Our Adviser is led by a management team which has extensive experience in our lines of business.  Our Adviser also has a wholly-owned subsidiary, Gladstone
Administration, LLC (the “Administrator”), which employs our chief financial officer, chief compliance officer, controller, treasurer and their respective staffs.  All of our
executive officers are officers or directors, or both, of our Adviser.